loss in the condensed income statement.

Summary of effects of change in accounting policy to
investment entity
The largest effects of the change in accounting policy are that:

 Investment entities do not consolidate subsidiaries that
they control. This means that the individual income
statement, balance sheet and cash flow line items of
previously consolidated subsidiaries are not included in the
Investment Entity’s financial statements

 Deferred tax liabilities related to surplus values from
subsidiary acquisitions are no longer recognized

 Non-controlling interests are no longer recognized

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the Group’s
financial position, comprehensive income and cash flow for
the three- and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2013
are reported in the following tables (see also the annual report
2013).

Effects of change in accounting policy on income statement for comparative figures 2013

SEK 000

2013
Jul-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jul-Sep

(restated)

2013
Jan-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jan-Sep

(restated)

Revenue 2,759 -1,192 1,567 7,336 -3,333 4,003

Other external expenses -8,432 2,860 -5,572 -43,447 23,629 -19,818

Personnel costs -13,530 5,300 -8,230 -45,507 17,870 -27,637

Depreciation and amortization of tangible and
intangible non-current assets -716 714 -2 -2,328 2,321 -7

Change in fair value of shares in portfolio companies - -80,571 -80,571 - -16,619 -16,619

Change in fair value of shares in joint ventures
and associated companies -71,004 71,004 - -25,027 25,027 -

Change in fair value of other long-term securities
holdings -927 927 - 1,098 -1,098 -

Result from transaction with Rosetta Capital
IV LP - - - 404,646 -404,646 -

Operating profit/loss -91,850 -958 -92,808 296,771 -356,849 -60,078

Financial net 1,180 -1 1,179 1,496 457 1,953

Profit/loss before tax -90,670 -959 -91,629 298,267 -356,392 -58,125

Deferred taxes - - - 2,926 -2,926 -

Current taxes - - - - - -

NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD -90,670 -959 -91,629 301,193 -359,318 -58,125

Attributable to:

Parent Company’s shareholders -89,665 -1,964 -91,629 308,682 -366,807 -58,125

Non-controlling interests -1,005 1,005 - -7,489 7,489 -

TOTAL -90,670 -959 -91,629 301,193 -359,318 -58,125

Effects of change in accounting policy on earnings per share for comparative figures 2013

SEK 000

2013
Jul-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jul-Sep

(restated)

2013
Jan-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jan-Sep

(restated)

Earnings per share attributable to Parent
Company’s shareholders, weighted average,
before and after dilution -1.85 -0.04 -1.90 6.38 -7.58 -1.20
Number of shares, weighted average 48,352,304  48,352,304 48,371,208  48,371,208

Karolinska Development AB (publ) 24 (27) Interim report January – September 2014

Effects of change in accounting policy on statement of comprehensive income for comparative figures 2013

SEK 000

2013
Jul-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jul-Sep

(restated)

2013
Jan-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jan-Sep

(restated)

Net profit/loss for the period -90,670 -959 -91,629 301,193 -359,318 -58,125

Total comprehensive income for the period -90,670 -959 -91,629 301,193 -359,318 -58,125

Attributable to:

Parent Company’s shareholders -89,665 -1,964 -91,629 308,682 -366,807 -58,125

Non-controlling interests -1,005 1,005 - -7,489 7,489 -

TOTAL -90,670 -959 -91,629 301,193 -359,318 -58,125

Effects of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet for comparative figures 2013

SEK 000

30 Sep 2013
(as previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
30 Sep 2013

(restated)

31 Dec 2013
(as previously

reported)

Change in
accounting

policy
31 Dec 2013

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 8,533 -8,533 - 8,340 -8,340 -

Tangible non-current assets 1 - 1 529 - 529

Shares in joint ventures and associated companies 1,644,964 -1,644,964 - 1,605,469 -1,605,469 -

Other long-term securities holdings 28,047 -28,047 - 24,568 -24,568 -

Shares in portfolio companies, at fair value through
profit or loss 0 1,767,772 1,767,772 - 1,729,465 1,729,465

Loans receivable from portfolio companies 30,152 - 30,152 5,894 - 5,894

Other financial assets 38,113 - 38,113 38,113 - 38,113

Total non-current assets 1,749,810 86,228 1,836,038 1,682,913 91,088 1,774,001

Current assets

Accounts receivable 5,679 -5,667 12 258 -255 3

Receivables from portfolio companies - 698 698 - 254 254

Other short-term receivables 4,644 -849 3,795 3,803 -578 3,225

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,126 -1,131 2,995 1,767 -290 1,477

Short-term investments, at fair value through profit or
loss 167,174 - 167,174 165,334 - 165,334

Cash and cash equivalents 77,469 -12,561 64,908 41,639 -6,316 35,323

Total current assets 259,092 -19,510 239,582 212,801 -7,185 205,616

TOTAL ASSETS 2,008,902 66,718 2,075,620 1,895,714 83,903 1,979,617

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 24,266 - 24,266 24,266 - 24,266

Share premium 1,768,179 - 1,768,179 1,768,179 - 1,768,179

Retained earnings 184,541 79,048 263,589 74,380 90,779 165,159

Equity attributable to Parent Company’s
shareholders 1,976,986 79,048 2,056,034 1,866,825 90,779 1,957,604

Non-controlling interests 5,746 -5,746 - 3,514 -3,514 0

Total equity 1,982,732 73,302 2,056,034 1,870,339 87,265 1,957,604

Long-term liabilities

Other financial liabilities 9,878 - 9,878 9,438 - 9,438

Total long-term liabilities 9,878 - 9,878 9,438 - 9,438

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  3,135 -1,744 1,391 3,779 -1,353 2,426

Liabilities to portfolio companies - 453 453 - 442 442

Other current liabilities 3,601 -2,035 1,566 2,636 -1,043 1,593

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 9,556 -3,258 6,298 9,522 -1,408 8,114

Total current liabilities 16,292 -6,584 9,708 15,937 -3,362 12,575

Total liabilities 26,170 -6,584 19,586 25,375 -3,362 22,013

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,008,902 66,718 2,075,620 1,895,714 83,903 1,979,617

Karolinska Development AB (publ) 25 (27) Interim report January – September 2014

Effects of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet for comparative figures 2012

SEK 000

31 Dec 2012
(as previously

reported)
Change in

accounting
31 Dec 2012

(restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible non-current assets 9,864 -9,864 -

Tangible non-current assets 4,985 -4,976 9

Shares in joint ventures and associated companies 219,173 -219,173 -

Other long-term securities holdings 26,949 -26,949 -

Shares in portfolio companies - 1,827,190 1,827,190

Loans receivable from portfolio companies 12,856 - 12,856

Other financial assets 8,907 - 8,907

Total non-current assets 282,734 1,566,228 1,848,962

Current assets

Accounts receivable 513 -407 106

Receivables from portfolio companies - 563 563

Other short-term receivables 3,955 -1,479 2,476

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 4,578 -2,115 2,463

Short-term investments 174,160 - 174,160

Cash and cash equivalents 117,033 -8,353 108,680

Total current assets 300,239 -11,791 288,448

Assets transferred to KDev Investments Group 1,632,025 -1,632,025 -

TOTAL ASSETS 2,214,998 -77,588 2,137,410

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 24,266 - 24,266

Share premium 1,768,179 - 1,768,179

Retained earnings -122,547 445,607 323,060

Equity attributable to Parent Company’s shareholders 1,669,898 445,607 2,115,505

Non-controlling interests 354,294 -354,294 -

Total equity 2,024,192 91,313 2,115,505

Long-term liabilities

Other financial liabilities 10,889 - 10,889

Total long-term liabilities 10,889 - 10,889

Current liabilities

Accounts payable  4,215 -1,705 2,510

Liabilities to portfolio companies - 473 473

Other current liabilities 2,775 -1,263 1,512

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 8,166 -1,645 6,521

Total current liabilities 15,156 -4,140 11,016

Liabilities attributable to assets transferred to KDev Investments Group  164,761 -164,761 -

Total liabilities 190,806 -168,901 21,905

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,214,998 -77,588 2,137,410

Karolinska Development AB (publ) 26 (27) Interim report January – September 2014

Effects of change in accounting policy on statement of cash flows for comparative figures 2013

SEK 000

2013
Jan-Sep

(as previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy

2013
Jan-Sep

(restated)

Operating activities

Operating profit/loss 296,771 -356,849 -60,078

Adjustments for non-cash items

Adjustment for depreciation and amortization 2,328 -2,321 7

Adjustment for changes in fair value 23,929 -7,310 16,619

Result from transaction with Rosetta Capital IV LP -404,646 404,646 -

Other non-cash items 2,245 - 2,245

Realized change in value of short-term investments 1,072 - 1,072

Interest paid -70 66 -4

Interest received 1,757 - 1,757

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital and operating investments -76,614 38,232 -38,382

Cash flow from changes in working capital

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in operating receivables 4,681 -6,732 -2,051

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) in operating liabilities 3,134 -3,426 -292

Operating investments

Investments in intangible non-current assets -722 722 -

Investments in tangible non-current assets -398 398 -

Investments in shares in portfolio companies - -173,126 -173,126

Investments in shares in joint ventures and associated companies -151,344 151,344 -

Cash and cash equivalents which have been transferred to KDev Investments Group -51,723 51,723 -

Change in short-term investments 7,350 - 7,350

Sale of shares in portfolio companies 190,793 - 190,793

Loans provided to associated companies -25,581 - -25,581

Cash flow from operating activities -100,424 62,135 -41,289

Financing activities

Share of subsidiary issue for non-controlling interests 3,757 -3,757 -

Share repurchase -2,483 - -2,483

Cash flow from financing activities 1,274 -3,757 -2,483

Cash flow for the period  -99,150 55,378 -43,772

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 176,619 -67,939 108,680

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 77,469 -12,561 64,908

Karolinska Development AB (publ) 27 (27) Interim report January – September 2014

NOTE 4 Unconsolidated subsidiaries

Karolinska Development is an investment entity according to
IFRS 10. Subsidiaries are not consolidated in the Investment
Entity’s financial statements. The table below indicates all
unconsolidated subsidiaries. Ownership interests include
indirect ownership through portfolio companies. The
ownership interest corresponds to formal voting rights
through participating interests.

Name Registered office

Total holding

30 Sep 2014 30 Sep 2013 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012